

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

FORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD......PRINTER TO THE STATE-1827.

566 STATE ARSENAL.-O. PERKINS.-GREENLEAF'S REPORTS:

CHAPTER XX.

Resolve making appropriation for expenses of the State Arsenal.

Resolved, That, for the preservation and safe keeping of the public property in the State Arsenal, or elsewhere, there be, and hereby is, appropriated a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, to be expended during the current political year, in such manner as may be directed by the Governor, with advice of Council.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1827.]

CHAPTER XXI.

Resolve in favor of Oliver Perkins.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Oliver Perkins, the present sum of fifty dollars, and eight dollars per month for the term of five years, if the said Perkins shall so long live, as a pension for injury sustained while on Militia duty. The time for which such payment shall be made, to be computed from the twenty-fifth day of December last.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1827.]

CHAPTER XXII.

Resolve concerning Greenleaf's Reports.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State distribute the first Volume of Greenleaf's Reports to each Clerk of the Judicial Courts in Counties where the same has not already been received, for the use of the respective Counties.

[Approved by the Governor, February 17, 1827.]